Rule 4 49C Form 4.68
Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 S . 1 92

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

01795962
Name of Company
(a) Insert full name
of company | (@) Agnicullo Limited
Limited
(b} Insert full name(s) We {b)
and address(es) \Anl;am Duncan and Adrian Allen

RSM Restructurnng Advisory LLP RSM Restructuning Adwvisory LLP
4th Floor 4th Floor
Springfield House Springfield House
76 Wellington Street 76 Wellington Street
Leeds LS1 ZAY Leeds LS1 2AY

The Joint Liquidators of the Company attach a copy of their Progress
Report under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 29 October 2014
to 28 October 2015

s WL

Presenters name, RSM Restructuning Advisory LLP, 4th Floor, Springfield House, 76

MR

"Date igf 2z s,

eference  VVellington Street, Leeds LS1 2AY
(fany) Ref WD\SK\JWW/1067427

19/12/2015 #333

COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY




IN THE MATTER OF

AGRICULLO LIMITED IN LIQUIDATION

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT FOR THE PERIOD
FROM 23 OCTOBER 2014 TO 28 OCTOBER 2015

15 DECEMBER 2015

WILLIAM DUNCAN AND ADRIAN ALLEN
JOINT LIQUIDATORS

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP

4TH FLOOR
SPRINGFIELD HOUSE
76 WELLINGTON STREET
LEEDS LS1 2AY

CVL0980-2010v261015



CONTENTS

SECTIONS

O ~N O s W N =

PURPOSE OF REPORT

PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION IN THE PREVIOUS TWELVE MONTHS
ASSETS REMAINING TO BE REALISED

CREDITORS’ CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

COSTS AND JOINT LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

CREDITORS’ RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND ABILITY TO CHALLENGE REMUNERATION AND
EXPENSES

APPENDICES

O Mmoo m >

STATUTORY INFORMATION

SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT
CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENT RATES
CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS TABLE

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES ANALYSIS

TIME COST ANALYSIS

CVvL0980-2010v261015




PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report has been prepared In accordance with insolvency legisiation to provide creditors,
members and the registrar of companies with information relating to the progress of the liquidation in
the pertod from 29 October 2014

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of Section 104A of
the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) It has not been
prepared for use In respect of any other purpose, or to inform any investment decision n relation to
any debt or financial interest in the company Any estimated outcomes for creditors are IHustrative
and may be subject to significant change

RSM Restructuning Advisory LLP was previously named Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
untl 26 October 2015

Neither the Liguidators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any hability whatsoever ansing
as a result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a resuit of infformation contained in
this report

PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION IN THE PREVIOUS TWELVE MONTHS
2.1. Realisation of Assets
Freehold Property

The director's statement of affairs detailed freehold property situated at 29-33 Westgate, Ripon (“the
Property”) secured by a legal mortgage n favour of Alhed Insh Bank (“the Bank”) For the purposes
of the director's statement of affarrs the property was shown to have a value of £268,125 being the
amount it had previously been put to auction at, less cests of sale esttmated at 2 5%

As detalled In the director's background and trading activities summary, Hutchinson & Buchanan
Solicitors ("Hutchinsons”} had successfully obtained judgment against the Company for £112,968 in
respect of unpaid legal fees in connection with the Company’s dispute with a former tenant who had
fatled to comply with repair obligations in the lease

As a result of non-payment of the debt, Hutchinsons applied for and was granted an order by the
Court on 5 Apnl 2013 over the Property providing it with an equitable charge behind the Bank
Hutchinsons later secured an order for the sale of the Property subject to a condition that the
property could not be sold for less than £450,000 This was subsequently amended by a further
order to enable the property to be sold for a minimum of £250,000

On 12 June 2015 a sale of the property was agreed at £250,000 which after application of costs of
sale resulted in a payment of £222,503 being made to the Bank At the date of Liquidation the Bank
was estimated to be owed in the region of £262 859 It 1s therefore envisaged that following the sale
of the Property the Bank wili have an unsecured claim of c£40,356 against the Company

Director’'s Loan Account

At the date of Liquidation the Company’s records indicated that the director, Mr Welbourn, had an
overdrawn loan account position of £622,577 after deduction of a £10,000 on account payment as
detailed in the section ‘other assets’

Following the Liguidation we wrote to Mr Welbourn requesting his written repayment proposals for
ihe full balance outstanding As part of the nihal request we made 1t clear to Mr Welbourn that we
were aware that the debt was disputed and agreed to make further enquiries regarding the creation
of the loan account

This matter remains on going, and in the absence of any repayment proposal and in conjunction with
our solicitors, Clanon Solicitors, it has been necessary to 1ssue Mr Welbourn with a2 statutory demand
for the balance due The statutory demand has been disputed and representations have been made
to the Court by Mr Welbourn to support that the loan account I1s not due It has been necessary for
legal counsel to be instructed on behalf of the Company to confirm the foan account position

Due to the nature of the dispute It I1s not possible to divulge further details in this report, however we
can confirm that Hutchinsons have remained in dralogue with the Ligudators and have provided
assistance to help progress our investigations An update in this regard will be provided shortly and

RSM UK 1 15 December 2015

WD\SKWWW/T067427/7/CVLO980-2010v261015



in any event as part of the next progress report
Other assets

The Company's other assets related to cash i hand of £10,000 being an amount treated as an initial
repayment of the Director's disputed loan account balance

The Company also had an unpaid book debt of £31,333 which for the purposes of the statement of
affairs was listed to have an uncertain realisable value

Further investigations have now revealed that the debt 15 due from an indwvidual subject to
bankruptcy proceedings Follow discussions with the Official Recewver it 1s understood that no
dividend will be payable from the bankrupt's estate and accordingly this asset has been written off as
non-recoverable

The only other asset in the Liquidation relating to a small amount of fixtures and fithtngs with a book
value of £111 has been wntten off as non-recoverable This relates to fixtures and fittings histed in the
Company’s books and records which have been depreciated down to reflect therr use to the
Company’s business

2.2, Investigations

In accordance with our statutory obligations, we have filed the appropriate documentation with the
Department for Business, Innovation and Skills in relation to the conduct of the directors

We c¢an advise you that, following our initial assessment, no further investigations were deemed
necessary

2.3. Administration and Planning

This includes the following activities which have been undertaken

- Statutory duties associated with the appointment including the filing of relevant notices
- Setting up of case files

- Rewviewing available information to determine appropnate strategy, and

- Setting up and maintaining bank accounts

3. ASSETS REMAINING TO BE REALISED
The main asset In this case, Mr Welbourn’s overdrawn loan account remains outstanding and still
due for repayment As detalled above, the process for any recovery 1s ongoing

4. CREDITORS’ CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS
4.1. Secured Creditors
At the date of Liquidation the Company’s only charged asset related to freehold property situated at
Westgate, Ripon
Following the sale by auchon as detailed at section 2 1, the Bank received £222,503 Therr shortfall
of ¢£40,356 will now rank as an unsecured claim in the Liquidation
Hutchinson & Buchanan Solicitors’ judgement debt plus costs will also rank as an unsecured claim
4.2. Preferential Creditors
There have been no preferential claims brought to our attention in the course of the Liquidation
4.3. Unsecured Creditors
The agreement of creditors’ claims by the Joint Liquidators 1s a separate matter and will be dealt with
as appropnate in due course, inthally by reference to the proofs of debt lodged in the proceedings by
creditors themselves

RSM UK 2 15 December 2015

WD\SK\WWW/1067427/7/CVL0980-2010v271015



4 4, Prescribed Part

The “Prescribed Part” is a statutory amount, calculated as a percentage of net floating charge
realisations, which entitles unsecured creditors to a share of realisations This 1s calculated on a
sliding scale up to maximum of £600,000 before costs

There are no creditors secured by charges over the assets and undertakings of the Company
created on or after 15 September 2003 There 1s therefore no requirement to estimate the amount of
the Prescribed Part of the assets under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended)

5. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

We attach as Appendix B a summary of our receipts and payments for the period from 29 October
2014 to 28 October 2015

VAT Basis

Recepts and payments are shown inclusive of VAT as the company was not VAT registered, and
consequently VAT 1s not recoverable from HM Revenue and Customs

6. COSTS AND JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION
6.1. Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

The Joint Liguidators’ remuneration was approved on a time cost basis by a meeting of creditors on
29 October 2014 and the following resolutions were passed -

“The Liquidators shall be authorised to draw their remuneration based upon therr time costs
by reference to the time properly given by the Liguwdators and therr staff, in according to
matters ansing in the iquidation”

“That the Joint Liquidators be authorised to draw “Category 2” disbursements out of the
assets as an expense of the iquidation, at the rates prevailing when the cost 1s iIncurred ”

We have incurred time costs of £26,34 2 since the date of our appointment none of which has been
drawn to date

Approval was also given to the drawing of disbursements, including category 2 disbursements
Detatls of the current rates are attached at Appendix D

An analysis of ttme incurred in the period 1s attached at Appendix G

Category 2 disbursements incurred in the period are detailled in Appendix E

7 JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ STATEMENT OF EXPENSES
7.1. Statement of Expenses

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period, i1s attached at Appendix F This includes all
expenses incurred by the Jont Liquidators in the period of the report irrespective of whether they
have been paid or not and may include estimated amounts where actual invoices have not been
received The recaipts and payments abstract at Appendix B sets out the expenses actually paid in
the period together with cumulative figures

At the Section 98 meeting on 29 October 2014 creditors approved the Statement of Affairs fee in the
sum of £500 (pius VAT) to be paid to Northern Accountancy and the Meeting of Creditors fee in the
sum of £7,500 (plus VAT) to be paid to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP These fees have been paid
and in the case of the payment to Northern Accountancy, this has been disbursed to the case

7 2 Detalled cost breakdown
Attached to this report are four Appendices relating to our costs on this assignment

. Appendix C A copy of RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP’s charging, expenses and
disbursements policy statement,

Appendix D Joint Liguidators’ charge out and disbursement rates,

RSM UK 3 15 December 2015
WIDV\SK\JWW/1067427/7/CVL0980-2010v271015



. Appendix E Category 2 disbursements table, and
. Appendix G Joint Liguidators’ time cost analysis

The work that we do as Joint Liquidators 1s derived from the responsibilities placed upon us by the
underlying legal and reguiatory framework for work of this nature in general The actual matters with
which we are dealing are set out briefly in this report

We believe this case generally to be of average complexity and accordingly no extraordinary
responsibility has to date fallen upon us as Joint Liquidators  The underlying basis of charging
proposed to and approved by the creditors has been RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP standard
charge out rates RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP charge out rates have been reviewed
periodically

7.3. Other professional costs

Clarron Solicitors, have been retained as legal advisors in view of their general experience and
expertise in these matters We have agreed their remuneration on the basis of therr standard hourly
charge-out rates, plus VAT and disbursements

l.egal Counsel was retained to give counsel’s opinion In view of their general experience and
expertise We have agreed theirr remuneration on the basis of the work required to be undertaken,
plus VAT and disbursements, and their agreed fees of £250 and disbursements of £124 15 including
VAT have been paid and disbursed to the case

Michae! Steel & Co was retained as Chartered Surveyors in view of their general expenence and
expertise In these matters We have agreed their remuneration on the basis of their standard hourly
charge-out rates, plus VAT and disbursements Their agreed fees of £750 plus VAT have been paid

8. CREDITORS’ RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND ABILITY TO CHALLENGE REMUNERATION AND
EXPENSES

In accordance with the provisions of Rules 4 49E and 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 creditors
have a right to request further information about remuneration or expenses and to challenge such
remuneration or expenses

A request for further information must be made in writing within 21 days of receipt of this report

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured crediters (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to court
that the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the iquidator are in all the
circumstances excessive

A Guide to Liguidators Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the remuneration
of a Liquidator, can be accessed at https /rsm insolvencypoint com under ‘general information for
creditors’ A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or in writing

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report which first
discloses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question

Should you have any further queries please do not hesitate to contact James Woodhead of this office

) ——

William Duncan
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Liquidator

Willam Duncan is licensed to act as an insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland
Adnan Allen I1s licensed to act as an Insolvency Practtioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
Insolvency Practitioners are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency

appointment

RSM UK 4 15 December 2015
WD\SK\JWW/1067427/7/CVL0880-2010v271015



Appendix A

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Agnculle Limited

Joint Liguidators

Willtam Duncan and Adrian Allen

Date of Appointment 29 QOctober 2014
Company Number 01795962
Date of Incorporation 29 February 1984

Trading Name

Not Applicable

Trading Address

Suite 14, Armley Park Court, Stanningley Road, Leeds, West
Yorkshire, LS12 2AE

Principal Activity

Real Estate, Renting & Business Activities

Registered Office

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 4th Floor, Springfield House,
76 Wethington Street, Leeds LS1 2AY




nts Abstract: 1067427 - Agricullo Limited I

n Liquidation
pvestment Accounts, From, 29/10/2014 Jo, 28/10/20

29/10/2014 to 28/10/2015 Total to 28/10/2015
SOA Value £ £ £ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
000 Bank Interest Gross 105 105
000 Cash on Hand 10,00¢ 00 10,000 60
10,001 05 10,001 05
COST QF REALISATIONS
000 Agents / Valuers Fees {750 00) (750 00)
000 Juint Liquidators' Pre Appt Fees {7,500 00) {7,500 00)
Sundry Costs {11 00) (11 00)
000 Imecoverable VAT {1,650 06) {1,650 00)
(9,911 00) {9,911 00}
000 1,741 05 —_ 174005
REPRESENTED BY
Floating Account 90 05
90 05
— VT

Notes:

Notes

1

2

14/12/2015 4 55 PM Page 1



Appendix C

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP
CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretanial and support staff are
allocated an hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to time

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretanial and support staff will be or has been charged for
separately and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates
charged by partners, directors, managers and administrators

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate i1s charged to the estate
Time 1s recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work 1s done

The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Leeds are attached

Time bitled I1s subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropnate

It 1s the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken is carried out by the appropriate
grade of staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skl and
experience actually required to perform it

RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP's charge out rates are reviewed periodically

Expenses and disbursements policy

Ornly expenses and disbursements praperly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-
charged to the insclvency estate

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of iIncidental services
specifically identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving
party, but do not require approval of the relevant approving party pnor to bemng drawn from the
insolvency estate These are known as “category 1" disbursements

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation {for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to ocutside
parties that the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant
approving party prtor to be being drawn from the insolvency estate. These are known as
“category 2” disbursements

A resolution to consider approving “category 2" disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time
the cost 1s Incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Leeds will be proposed to the relevant
approving party in accordance with the legisiative requirements

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement

Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an
interest wilt only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are
subject to VAT at the applicable rate, where appropniate




Appendix D

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENT RATES

Support staff

HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES
Rates at commencement Current rates
£ £
Partner 395 395
Directors / Assocrate Directors 300 300
Manager 260 200 to 260
Assistant Managers 190 to 200 190 to 200
Administrators 13010 185 130to 185
110 110

“CATEGORY 2” DISBURSEMENT RATES

Internal room hire

£165

Subsistence

£25 per night (from 3™ September 2013)
£23 per night (up to 2™ September 2013)

Travel (car)

38p per mile (up to and including 31 March 2010)
40p per mile (from 1 Apnl 2010)
42 5p per mile (from 1 Apnil 2011)

“Tracker’ searches

£10 per case




Appendix E

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS TABLE

Amounts paid or payabie to the Office Holder's firm or to any party in which the office holder
or his firm or any associate has an interest

Recipient, Type and Purpose Paid Unpaid
£ £

NIL

Total NIL NIL




Appendix F

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ IN THE PERIOD FROM 29

OCTOBER 2014 TO 28 OCTOBER 2015

Type and Purpose

Incurred in Period

£
insolvency Bond — A D Allen 42 50
Insolvency Bond — W Duncan 42 50
Land Registry Search 1200
Counsel's Opmion including disbursements 37415
Northern Accountants {preparation of Statement of Affairs) 500 00
Courts Advertising (11/11/14) 338 40
Total 1,309.55




Appendix G

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ TIME COST ANALYSIS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 29 OCTOBER 2014 TO 28 OCTOBER 2015

Please note that we have re-designed our SIP9 analysis table to provide a more detalled analysis of the
grades of staff within the firm Please note that this change does not alter the value of time costs
recorded, purely the column within the table to which that time, and cost, has been allocated



L _ko.mﬁu e -WI%._.||I_W@8_. _ |oos 000 00 S6€ %”H”w
los 1wtz |o6E63 0083 [0S1Z¥'LL3  [00ZSLLLI (0003 05 869'L 3 st el
S [ P e N WL jejoy
ogozz” " T |esive'oz3  Teett |zt T Tlee T laes zor 00 ey 8iNOH [2joL
06 LPE'9ZF 06 €63 009.€'L3 _ losizy'iry joozsulid (0003 lo5ees’t 3 1507 SWiLL {2101
080zz_ _ [oMpE9Z3  lEBlL  zh  lsg 8 65 zZ ¥ 00 £y SN0} |€J0L
Tooverss Thee T Tled T oo e T T Tes 00 00 je1oL
12~ loowers3 ez T o Joo T T lien 66 00 ) 12301
" Tloosssd e o T o Tloo €€ 00 00 Sanss) Jofewl 12Gi0
o000z fooost¥ g0 T Joo 00 " Iso oo 00 00 uonebin
1 jesseers _ps oo oo v zo 00 00 0Py
j0s/80'c3  "legr oo loo . s " 1p9 00 00 181/55.103/S6URSS W
sioney jebo
R [ IR R R ] siaNiey (2697 - suene Jy1Dads ase)
0260 3 L6 I T N T - T T 90 1210},
R T R Y o I T BE 9z 00 30 1£30.L
~joossoTy ez €0 Teo T T BE 9z 00 90 j2)/20UapLodsaLI0)
I \wi B 4 o SHOJIpRI)) paindasun
" Tjooeozs T der T jeo  job 00 30 00 00 1£30L
(5 T L T T R Y R (T D T 00 0o [81/53.1100/56UR33}
540)Ipa4) pR4ndag
Tloiivs T TTlde” o T e T e T Tloo 00 00 N
_ o Jottr3_ _jpo_ oo o oo 00 00 00 aoUepUaTlY BUI3aN )
Syodad
pue s6ulaaw sIapjoyaIeYs /S10}IPDID IST
I TCToTTTTTY T o R sIo)pe)
ososz's3  Jssz  ~ Jee T T e T Wwe T es 00 0l (e300
vz Jovossy — Jec T Toe T izo zi Bl 0o vo 12101
pozee¥ 80 0o lzo __ loo ~ [eo 00 0 sansst Ayado.d g pue| Jofew JaLi0
oosgr  fosss3 __ leo oo . _ Joo £0 00 00 00 2651
loszes3 ~ sz oo Joo |60 9T 0o 00 uosiel) uaby
Aadoad pue pum
W lmessy T v T e T e T G D D
~_loosyty g0 oo oo 8O oo 00 00 101G3P/SIOPANP YIM [3)/S51I00/SBURDY
ooz o oo o 00 oo 00 90 1267
009z loooz3 _Jor oo oo 00 01 00 00 senssl 1qap %00q Jolew JanQ
Tlosvrez . v T T oo oo et oo 0o 00 uogIs||03 3930
adueu|y Safes g 5101690
loorzees Tl oo - “Tee T T Thw T sy 00 00 1e1oL
~ loossets Jes -uoﬂ- oo ew 1y 00 00 JUno2de UeO) S10P2.g
bisoz  JoosgeTy  1s9 00 00 lss o 00 00 e
Tloas T o T 7o o oo T T lse T o oo 00 12631
i J2yjo/jesauab - syassy
- b @ - - R T 31955y J0 uonEsIjEaYy
~ lootsizs 66~ “Joa e ler 9l 00 v o 301
A 10 Te s Nl 'l P VAN T A T o




00sbz  ooskz3 ot T oo, oo o T TTho 00 Z0 SIaew [13Us6 B0
6b¥1z 10060673 68 0o ____o0  z¢ 181 oo 20 uInjaIA0021 yvaao
o N O S S S B V0D /suonebisanu]
o b e e — b o suonefinsaaug
coszz__ Jovioies Jeer  dso oz " T ligy iz 00 €2 €101
ooser — losorzz kv oo £l 00 00 00 00 18101
00 581 05 0¥ 3 S T 4 S T 00 00 _ 00 uoneledalg
- R R ] 1 RN SJIBjjY 40 Juawalels
126 L02 DsisELy |89 lso Z¢e 09 9z 00 Lo N
19 072 0082.3 €€ o __Jer_ __Joo 61 00 00 SUORel[I3u03ay yueg
16 881 05 bE 3 €2 po I oo " ko 00 10 SquaWAey pue sydianay
00012 00 68T 3 60 00 90 e k0 00 00 butsayse
SJuUBWAEg pue 53d1addy
00 082 00982 3 e T T e br 00 09 =0
00 097 00982 3 11 oo " oo 00 T 00 00 SameuLIo) ¥ Yoed 565
siayjeur Jyaunuiodde-ald
oosel —  josszzh3  fke joo  Too Ty 00 oo ED =
00 S6T 06 8221 3 £9 00 0o oo O 00 £0 Bursraape/buny Kiownes
{ed42uab - Juawiuodde-ysod
viuz ~ T Jo0sza3 68 “"Too T T TEo T e vz 00 £0 1oL
¥S 112 005283 6¢ 00 ____ |s0 90 1z _ oo Ieo [2/32uspuodsaio)
N A (R B 1dnnjuen fs01qap /{s)iopang
88 1£2 loesesss ~ ~T6oz T eom T TTlav L8 e~ 00 9l ] 2101
£8 87 00 TEP'E 7 6ET 00 _jeo__ JEy 98 [oD o1 ABajens/Bujuuerd ases Buiobug
00 032 0091% 3 ot qee oo oo for _ _leo__ " "Too __ Sisippayp/sarepdn ysey faouenduio)
20 s€2 006997 3 1L ___po oo LoPE__ T __je0 o 1 SHOTRY Id) / MBI B5e)
00 581 05 813 1o Qoo po o oo 00 __oo A MalAZ! puog
cov0r 0 5e93 L T T (1 M T | buny
00072 068713 160 oo Jeo X R I T bupg |
juswsfeue) asedy
poooz ~ _ Joboees  Jsv T "Po BT T T T T i T TRo T e 1T @or |
SpICcoY
00 097 00 06¢ 3 ST 6o __Jo® ___ oo _ st _ 00 ____jo0 | puesjoog bujnpewds g bumajod
- S S R S U R S SRR S N ugllewIoj punolfyoeg N
00012 00 vk 3 ikz _ . o I.MQIIIL{I..E.I.IEIJ%.@ I.t\;«‘l.,mu.cll-ﬁitlmp o _ o =0y
100 58T 00TT1F 90 oo Joo 190 oo oo 00 | Aweepwdiipsaseosvd/Tl
00 58T 00813 |30 o doo o T lo_ " o T ha T _ _foopns/tuiuedasey |
00092 00951y 90 _ _ Joo " Tloo 77T oo e Joo e T T bushisapefbuily Alomels
00 092 009¢3 10 e oo . oo 4 o jpoo _jeo o UoNEJUILIN3Op Juaunuoddy
jJusunuioddy
3 . R R B o — BUIulE|4 pue uenEnSItIUPY
- - EXITECHEY ey
s21ey 51500 Wi SINOH yeis yoddng siafeuspy 31e0ssYy _
[obesary o) €301 B selsissy  sioensunupy huegsissy siafieueyy / S0Pl sBuneRd eds sinoy _ pouad

S102/04/82 O} ¥10Z/0L/6E Pouad ay) Jo4

TAD wswjuiodde 1504 - 004 / 227901
papury ojinauby

£ [9A87 Alewwng 6dIS




